
Shropshire 
Local Access Forum 

Date:   Wednesday, 12 October 2016

Shropshire Local Access Forum

Date: Thursday, 20 October 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Tim Ward
Secretary to the Forum

Members of The Forum
Name Fields of Interest
Trevor Allison
Stephen Bell
Gareph Boxley
Peter Carr
Alex Carson-Taylor
Will Chambers
Lee Chapman
Chris Chillingworth

Walking/Tourism
Walking/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Acces
Motorised Vehicular Use/Conservation Wildlife/Disabled Access
Walking/Canals
Rural Business/Land Owning/Farming/Conservation/Wildlife
Cycling
Shropshire Council
Walking/Voluntary Activities/Community

Janet Mees-Robinson
Stewart Pickering
Roger Plowden
Zia Robins
Jim Stabler
Stuart West
Mark Weston

Carriage Driving/Disabled Access/Tourism
Motorised Vehicular Use/Countryside Volunteer/Walking
Landowner/Conservation Wildlife/Farming
Horse Riding
Tourism, Walking and Disabled Access
Shropshire Council
Horseriding/Carriage Driving/Voluntary Activities

Your Committee Officer is: 

Tim Ward  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257713
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Welcome and Introductions 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Minutes and any matters arising (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 21 April 2016.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions of which notice has been received from 
members of the public

5 Declarations of Interest 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate.

6 Outdoor Partnerships Annual Report 2015/16, Enterprise Plan and 
Shropshire Council Update 

Clare Fildes, Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager, will give a presentation 
outlining the key achievements and challenges for the team and the latest 
update from Shropshire Council.

7 Proposal to change the LAF to the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy 
Board (Pages 7 - 12)

Clare Fildes will present a proposal to update the LAF (paper on the proposal 
attached).

8 Ploughing and Cropping update 

Shona Butter, Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader, will update on the result 
of the latest ploughing and cropping campaign



9 Shropshire Way Main Route 

Peter Carr, as a member of the Shropshire Way Association, will give an update 
on the development of the Shropshire Way Main Route

10 Items for Information/Update, Feedback from other Forums and Future 
meetings (Pages 13 - 36)

10.1 Items for Information/Update

Shooting over Footpaths
AONB Partnership proposal to become a Conservation Board

10.2 The following minutes/papers are provided as updates for members:

(i) Central Walking Forum
(ii) North Walking Forum
(iii) South Walking Forum
(iv) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum 8 February 2016 
(v) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum 6 June 2016

10.3 Future Meetings

(a) Members are asked to suggest agenda items for the next meeting.

(b) Members are reminded that the next meeting will be held at 10.00am 
on Thursday, 19 January 2017





Shropshire 
Local Access Forum 

Committee and Date

Shropshire Local Access Forum

20 October 2016

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 21 
APRIL 2016 
10.00 AM - 12.20 PM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Roger Plowden, (Chairman)
Trevor Allison, Stephen Bell, Peter Carr, Alex Carson-Taylor, Chris Chillingworth, 
Janet Mees-Robinson, Stewart Pickering, Roger Plowden, Zia Robins, Jim Stabler, 
Stuart West and Mark Weston

13 Welcome, New Member Introductions and Membership Recruitment Update 

13.1 The Chairman welcomed Members to the meeting and introduced Councillor Stuart 
West, the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Culture, and Jim Stabler who were 
attending their first meeting of the Local Access Forum.

13.2 The Chairman advised Members that Linda Jeavons would be retiring from the 
Council and that this would be her last meeting as Committee Officer for the Local 
Access Forum.  He thanked her for all the work she had done for the Forum.  Mrs 
Robins proposed a formal vote of thanks which was endorsed by all those present.

13.3 The Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader advised the meeting that further work 
had been done on the recruitment of members  and that she was actively pursuing 
a number of organisations and interested groups.  The Outdoor Partnerships 
Manager reminded members that Committee Members were appointed based on 
their interests rather than representing a specific organisation.

13.4 In response to a query the Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader confirmed that 
Natural England were still represented on the Forum but that due to capacity issues 
they were not always able to attend meetings.

13.5 Members suggested approaching outdoor activities groups and volunteer groups.  
The Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader agreed to follow this up.

14 Apologies for Absence 

14.1 Apologies for absence were received from Gareph Boxley and Councillor Lee 
Chapman.



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

2

15 Minutes and any matters arising 

15.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2015 had been circulated

15.2 Mrs Robins pointed out that there was a duplication in paragraph four of minute 5 
and that it should be amended to read: -

With reference to Minute No. 39, final paragraph, a member reiterated her 
concerns with regard to the high number of errors on the OS ITN mapping layer 
currently available on the Shropshire Council local view Outdoor Recreation 
map layer; as many minor public roads are shown as private any errors on the 
maps could lead to Sat-nav errors.  Shropshire Council had still not digitised the 
older highway maps and it was important that a copy of all maps were made 
and held secure.

15.3 RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 15 October 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a true record

15.4 Mrs Robins asked whether there was any progress with the Integrated transport 
Network Mapping Layer.  The Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader advised that 
there was no further progress to report.

16 Public Question Time 

16.1 There were no questions form members of the public

17 Declarations of Interest 

17.1 There were no declarations of interest

18 Rail Crossings - Presentation by Network Rail 

18.1 The meeting received a presentation from Nick Carson and Andrew Bound from 
Network Rail, in which they gave a background to the work that Network Rail was 
doing with regard to rail crossings.

18.2 In response to a query members were assured that there was no “grand plan” to 
close all crossings and that each case was taken on its merits.

18.3  Members made the following points: -

 Concern was raised over provision of self-closing gates and the positioning of 
gates for equestrians use. A Member advised that the BHS have a very good 
advisory leaflet on provision at level crossings

 Could anything be installed which gives users an indication of when the next 
train is coming



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

3

18.4 The Outdoor Partnership Manager asked what the scale of the problem was in 
Shropshire.  Members were informed that there were no major concerns in 
Shropshire

18.5 The Chair thanked Mr Carson and Mr Bound for attending the meeting and 
answering questions

19 Local Access Forum National Conferences 

19.1 Mr Weston and Mrs Mees Robinson gave feedback on the National Conferences 
they had attended in Bristol and Leeds.  They commented that there was a 
generally positive atmosphere at the conference. They informed Members that the 
conference had received presentations on disabled ramblers and multi user access, 
and an update on deregulation.   Concern was expressed that some multi user 
projects excluded horse riders. With reference to disabled access Deb Hughes 
reminded members that Countryside Access agreed policy is gap – gate - stile

20 Southern Shropshire LEADER Programme 

20.1 The Shropshire Hills LEADER Co-Ordinator reminded Members that the LEADER 
programme was part of the RDP and was managed by DEFRA, with £2 million 
funding over 4 years.  He informed Members that the 6 national priorities were: -
 Priority 1 – support to increase farm productivity

 Priority 2 - support for micro and small businesses (non-agricultural) and farm 
diversification

 Priority 3 – support for rural tourism

 Priority 4 – provision of rural services

 Priority 5 - support for cultural and heritage activity

 Priority 6 – support for increasing forestry productivity
20.2 The LEADER Co-Ordination explained the types of projects that were applying for 

funding and took Members through the application and approvals process.

20.3 The LEADER Co-Ordinator referred Members to the LEADER pages on the Council 
Website and asked that if they had any further queries that they contact him.

21 Parish Paths Partnership Update 

21.1 The Shropshire Outdoors Development Officer advised the meeting that she had 
taken over the day to day running of the Parish Path Partnership (P3) groups.  She 
informed Members that in the past 12 months the number of P3 groups had 
increased by 6 and the groups had contributed £74,445 worth of work to the 
network.

21.2 The Outdoors Development Officer informed Members that she was currently 
updating the P3 manual and was working to create a better network for groups, 
using social media. It was reported Shropshire Great Outdoors website is very 
successful with a great deal of visit.



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

4

21.3 Members congratulated the P3 groups for all the work that they did.  The Outdoor 
Partnerships Manager commented that the P3 groups played a key role on the 
maintenance of the network whilst helping to reduce costs. A member commented 
that it was important that Parish Councils support for the ROW network

22 Bridges/Large Structures on the Network 

22.1 The meeting received a presentation from the Rights of Way Team Leader (Copy 
attached to signed minutes), which set out the management of structures on the 
rights of way network

22.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager stated that a key priority was the need to 
provide a good network within the current financial constraints and that work was 
ongoing to resolve this by using a more commercial approach. 

22.3 A discussion took place around commercial funding of maintenance and 
suggestions included the potential for the sponsorship of bridges.

22.4 The Chair thanked the Rights of Way Team Leader for his presentation.
.
23 Landowner Leaflet 

23.1 The Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader advised the meeting that the 
Landowner Leaflet had been widely circulated and that good feedback had been 
received.

23.2 A Member commented that there was no mention of shooting on rights of way and 
asked that an advice note be circulated alongside the Landowner Leaflet.

23.3 A Member congratulated Officers on the production of the leaflet

24 Outdoor Partnerships Update 

24.1 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised the meeting that a restructure of the 
Outdoor Partnerships team would be taking place and that she would be leaving 
the Council on 30 June 2016.   She informed Members that as part of the process 
the AONB Partnership had looked at other ways of management and were looking 
to become independent of the Council.

24.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised Members that responsibility for 97 
urban green spaces had been passed to town and parish councils and that the 
management of parks and countryside sites was being assessed to maximise 
income earning possibilities in an effort to create a neutral budget.  A discussion 
followed on ways of doing this and suggestions included sponsorship and updating 
facilities such as cafes and visitor centres to increase income earned.  It was also 
suggested that more use could be made of volunteers.

24.3 A Member asked about the funding for the Walking for Health programme.  The 
Outdoor Partnerships Manager advised that funding came from the public health 
budget and that it had been secured for the next financial year but that future 



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 April 2016

5

funding of the scheme was uncertain. A Member stressed the importance of 
countryside access to the economy of Shropshire

24.4 The Chair thanked the Outdoor Partnerships Manager for her presentation and for 
all the work she had done during her time with the Council.  This was echoed by all 
Members.

25 Feedback from other Forums and items for noting 

25.1 Items for Noting

A member asked for an update on cropping on rights of way.  The Mapping and 
Enforcement Team leader advised that inspections continued to be carried out by 
volunteers.

25.2 Minutes/Papers

The following minutes/papers, which were circulated with the agenda for 
information, were noted.

(a) Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership Meeting – 25 June 2015
(b) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum – 5 October 2015
(c) Shropshire Hills Forum – 9 October 2015
(d) North Walking Forum – 19 October 2015
(e) Central Walking Forum – 27 November 2015
(f) North Walking Forum – 25 January 2016
(g) Shropshire Hills Forum – 5 February 2016
(h) Central Walking Forum – 26 February 2016

25.3 Future meetings

Members were advised that it was proposed that the next meeting take the form of 
an away day.  There was some discussion about the date of the next meeting and it 
was agreed that Members would be canvassed for suitable dates and would be 
advised of the agreed date as soon as possible.


[...]
two meetings a year
 A Chair and Vice Chair must be appointed

The legislation associated with LAFs can be found here:

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2007/268/part/2/made 

Proposal

It is proposed that the Shropshire Local Access Forum becomes the Shropshire’s Great Outdoors 
Strategy Board, with a number of sub-groups delivering specific priority actions agreed by the Board. 

Aims

The aims of the new Board would be to make outdoor recreation in Shropshire:

 More financially independent and resilient
 More strategically importance across a range of sectors
 More action driven 

Priorities

The priorities for the Strategy Board over the next two years reflect the current financial challenges 
and should include:

 Delivery of the Enterprise Plan- Business Planning, fundraising and income generation, 
including the development of a charitable organisation and promoting of the contracting 
team

 Development of the Countryside Access Strategy 2018-2028
 Promotion and marketing
 Increasing awareness of the benefits of outdoor recreation for health, the local economy 

and the environment
 Influencing and advising other departments, organisations and local and national policy
 Community engagement and volunteering

The Strategy Board would take on the role of the Local Access Forum as well as other duties and this 
would be reflected in a new Constitution. 

Structure

The suggestion is to have a focused non-executive Board that consists of representatives from key 
organisations and networks who have the authority to make decisions and influence policy, along 
with the skills, experience and expertise to advise on the strategic direction of Outdoor Recreation in 
Shropshire.

A range of sub-groups would then be formed that deliver specific priorities identified by the Board. 
These sub-groups may be on-going or may exist for as long as they were needed and then be 
disbanded or morph to take on new activities. The advantage of the sub-groups is they will be 

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2007/268/part/2/made


4

focused specifically on delivering key activities and will ensure partners and volunteers are 
contributing as effectively as possible, without spending time on issues they don’t feel are so 
relevant.

Existing sub-groups such as the Walking Forums should be reviewed to see how they help deliver the 
agreed priorities, others groups will need to be formed from scratch, for example,

 Shropshire’s Great Outdoors Foundation development
 Countryside Access Strategy development

The number and type of sub-groups needs further discussion.

Membership

Membership of the Board should include a key representative from each of the following, although it 
is hoped individuals may be representing more than one interest:

User groups:

 The Ramblers
 British Horse Society
 Cycling Forum (not currently running)
 Energize- County Sports Partnership

Owners and occupiers:

 CLA
 NFU 
 National Trust
 Shropshire Wildlife Trust

Other relevant interests:

 Local Nature Partnership
 Health and Wellbeing Board
 Shropshire Hills AONB Partnership
 Stiperstones and Corndon Hill Country LPS

Council Members:

 Portfolio Holder

Individuals with specific expertise:

 Fundraising and income generation
 Outdoor Recreation development and strategy

Other people will be needed in sub-groups to deliver specific activity relevant to their skills and 
experience. 



5

Timescales

It is envisaged the new structure would be active from January 2017, with a new Chair elected at the 
first meeting.

Recommendation

This paper is presented to the LAF for consideration and comment.

Contact details

Clare Fildes, Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager

 Telephone: 01743 255067
 Email: clare.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk 

mailto:clare.fildes@shropshire.gov.uk




Central Shropshire Walking Forum

Notes of Meeting

2pm, Friday 19th August 2016

The Wilfred Owen Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury

Attendees:
John Newnham (Chair) Shrewsbury Ramblers john
[...]
 that people do not perhaps know about. Horses are part of the heritage of the 
area. The feedback is that they have already decided on what they are doing. Shona suggested 
asking Jo Penfold how he is getting on. Clare said he was under a lot of pressure of work. Zia will 
send details and mapping of the proposed routes to Shona and Clare. 

8. HM Government – Sporting Future a New Strategy for an Active Nation 

The Report is noted, and the extracts by the BHS which are of general interest, some of which may 
assist when seeking new routes. 

9. Minutes and Feedback from LAFs and other Forums

The minutes of the Local Access Forum Meeting held on 2nd July 2015 and meeting held on 15th 
October 2015 are noted, and that the next LAF meeting is on Thursday 11th February 2016 at 10am 
in the Shirehall. Agenda items include a presentation from British Rail, Southern Leader 
Programme on Rail Crossings, Bridges/large Structures on the Network, Landowner Leaflet.
We have asked for Shooting over Rights of Way to be addressed by LAF and it is noted that an 
article on the Shropshire Star front page today states that Shropshire has more shoots per acre than 
any where else in the country. Landowners need reminding of the Shooting guidelines for ROW.
The minutes of the Shropshire Hills Forum 9th October 2015, North Shropshire Walk Forum, 19th 
October 2015, and Central Walking Forum 27th November 2015 are noted, and that LAF Meeting 
papers are available on Local Access Forum go to ‘browse meetings and agendas’ for this committee.
Cycle Forum - Zia had noted that in an email from SC notifying that the Cycle Forum was closing 
it told of a ‘Countryside for all’ 2 day event for the Corndon Hill Project which just said it was 
looking at walking and cycling routes. This could be why horse riding routes have not been 
addressed. A front page report in the Shropshire Star listed Nesscliffe Country Park as a good 
place for mountain bikers, but they are using routes there that are
[...]
Gibson, British Driving Society, Chairman. Zia Robins, Shrewsbury & District RC 
A&BWO, Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Linda Russell, South West 
Shrewsbury BW P3 Group, Joint Secretary. Gill Eyre, BHS South East Shropshire, Cleobury 
Mortimer. Ann Durnell, Bridgnorth BWA. Caroline Le Butt, Long Mynd Bridleways Assoc. 
Steve Benbow, Oswestry Riding Club. Shona Butter, Shropshire Council.

Apologies: 
Angela Williams, BHS CABO & Ellesmere. Andrew Kelly, Vyrnwy & Dist. BWA. Pam Evans, 
Nesscliffe Hills & Dist. BWA P3 Group. Pam Yuille, Underton, Bridgnorth. Wendy Beaumont, 
Bridgnorth. Anthony Francis Jones Telford LAF. Gaynor Evans & Mike & Jan Baldwin, 
Broseley & District.  BWA. Rosemary Pattenden, Worthen BWA.  Jan Mees Robinson, Telford 
Bridleways. Mark Weston, BHS.

2. Election of Chair, Vice Chair and Officers

As no nominations were received, and John, Zia and Linda are willing to stand, it is agreed by 
members that they be adopted en bloc. It is agreed by members that Angela should be asked if 
she will be willing to stand as Vice Chair.

3. Minutes of the last meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 8th February 2016 (paper A) were approved, and 
signed by the Chair.  

4. Matters Arising

 (a) www.shropshiregreatoutdoors website - Update  
Zia reported that following Clare Fildes’ presentation to us at our last meeting, she has notified 
that they are in the process of adding a plug in to the website to create a proper events calendar. 
Zia asked if they could list horse friendly pubs, of which there are a lot in Shropshire, and what 
facilities they provide for horses, but was told that they are not keen to add businesses to the site 
as they do not have the resources to update. Steve said it is very traditional that pubs are horse 
friendly. John reported that on organised events, when using facilities, risk assessments have to 
be produced, and that insurance can be an issue. 
Zia reported that she has helped with t
[...]
ers that, for the safety of the overtaking cyclist, as 
well as the horse rider being overtaken, they slow down and give an audible warning, such as 
calling out ‘coming through’. John asked if there was no longer a legal requirement for cyclists 
to give an audible warning of their approach such as with a bell. 
Another concern raised was that of the noiseless approach from behind of electric cars.

Natural England Dedication of Higher Access – Stiperstones 
Nothing has been heard on the proposed dedication of Higher Access rights on the route up from 
Perkins Beach which branches north from the bridleway to the ridge route shown on CROW 
Section 16 Dedications Stiperstones NNR Higher Rights Map 10. Shona will follow up on this 
with Natural England.

5. Shropshire Council

(a) Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships
It is noted that the ‘Outdoor Partnerships Service Structure July 2016’ document, sent by Clare 
Fildes, has been circulated by email to forum members today, and that Deb Hughes will be 



SRCDF MINUTES 6th June 2016 - 4 of 6 

retiring on 1st July, from which date Clare is appointed Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise 
Manager, and will act as a direct report to the Team Managers. Clare will also continue to 
manage the Health & Economy Team and provide a link between the Teams and the rest of the 
Commissioning Directorate. Paul Butter is now Contracts Development Officer involved in 
getting outside contracts for the Implementation Team, the funds from which will be used to 
supplement the ROW budget, His remit also includes looking after the Shropshire Way, Jack 
Mytton Way etc. Helen Beresford now looks after the P3 Groups.    

It is noted that the Countryside Access Strategy for Shropshire 2008-2018 is due for renewal in 
2018. Shona reported that she will be asking for views on it. There will need to be a number of 
updates.
 
(b) Shropshire Outdoor Partnerships Implementation Team
Shona reported that the main focus of her team recently has been on plough
[...]
y on hold. The outlet needs to be resolved.
Melverley – This is still waiting for enforcement of the correct width, when there is staff 
available to deal with it.
Purslow BW addition – The Order to divert BW 10 to a useable route to link through is ready to 
be published.
Worfield BW 36 – Shona reported that this is now ready to be published. 
Montford outlet to BW – The Order to divert routes to enable the current permissive link to be 
dedicated as a Public Bridleway is next on the list to be done. Consultation has taken place.

7. Meres and Mosses Landscape Partnership Scheme – Restoring Marches Mosses

Luke Neal of the Wildlife Trust has approached Zia with regard to a proposed bid for HLF, 
which would include a ROW audit and evaluation of paths that could be upgraded to create 



SRCDF MINUTES 6th June 2016 - 6 of 6 

circular off-road riding routes around the mosses, and they wish to include horse riding groups. It 
was agreed that the Forum support this. When we previously addressed this for Natural 
England’s dedication of higher access, information on riding and carriage driving routes was 
passed to Jim Stabler. It is not known where this now is. Shona said her contact at NE on Higher 
Level will know. She said Jim definitely put something in for this. Zia has passed the Wildlife 
Trusts request on to other parties including Andrew Kelly who may be able to help on the cross 
border routes, as the Meres and Mosses include parts of Wrexham County. 

8. Minutes and Feedback from LAFs and other Forums

It is noted that the Local Access Forum Meeting to be held on 11th February was postponed until 
21st April 2016 and the minutes are not yet available. Zia reported that the last LAF meeting 
addressed Rail Crossings, The National LAF Conferences, which Mark Weston and Jan Mees 
Robinson attended, Bridges and Bridge Repairs, with a report by Richard Knight which included 
mention of Adcote Bridge, and an update from Outdoor Partnerships.

The minutes of the N
[...]
th October 2016 at 5.00pm 
for a prompt start at 5.30-7.30pm. To Note -The RAF may attend at 5.15pm
The date of the following meeting is confirmed for Monday 6th February 2017

http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=266
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=266
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=266
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=266
http://shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=266

	Agenda
	3 Minutes and any matters arising
	7 Proposal to change the LAF to the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy Board
	10 Items for Information/Update, Feedback from other Forums and Future meetings
	Northern Walking Forum notes July 2016
	June 2016  Shropshire Hills Forum Mtg notes
	SRCDF Min2016Feb8th
	SRCDF Min2016June6th




Minutes of the meeting


Shropshire 
Local Access Forum 

Committee and Date

Shropshire Local Access Forum

19 January 2017

MINUTES OF THE SHROPSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 20 
OCTOBER 2016 
10.00  - 11.55 AM

Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward
Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257713

Present 
Trevor Allison, Stephen Bell, Peter Carr, Alex Carson-Taylor, Chris Chillingworth, 
Roger Plowden and Zia Robins

26 Welcome and Introductions 

26.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced David Morgan who 
had expressed an interest in joining the Committee.  Mr Morgan informed the 
Committee that he was  interested in walking and tourism and that he was a 
volunteer at Lyth Hill and with is local P3 group and also with the Shropshire 
Wildlife Trust

27 Apologies for Absence 

26.2 Apologies for absence had been received from Gareph Boxley, Lee Chapman, 
Stewart Pickering, Jim Stabler, Stuart West, and Mark Weston

28 Minutes and any matters arising 

28.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016 had been circulated.

28.2 Mrs Robins referred to paragraph 15.4 and commented that she had also referred 
to the digitisation of the highways maps and asked for an update on this.  The 
Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader advised her that there was no progress to 
date.

28.3 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 21 
April 2016 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a true record.

28.4 Concern was expressed that National Rail were closing routes without making the 
necessary changes to the definitive map.  It was agreed that the Mapping & 
Enforcement Team Leader should write to Network Rail to remind them of their 
obligations.  



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 20 October 2016

2

29 Public Question Time 

29.1 There were no questions from members of the public.

30 Declarations of Interest 

30.1 There  were no declarations of interest made.

31 Outdoor Partnerships Annual Report 2015/16, Enterprise Plan and Shropshire 
Council Update 

31.1 Members received a presentation from The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise 
Manager (copy attached to the signed minutes) which outlined the teams work and 
achievements over the past 12 months.

31.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager reminded the meeting that over the 
past three years the budget had decreased by half and that work was ongoing to try 
to increase income generating opportunities.  She added that work was being 
carried out with colleagues from the Public Health Department to develop jointly 
funded projects. 

31.3 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager stated that there was a need to 
develop the “outdoor economy” and that she was looking into obtaining some 
funding to enable work to be carried out to work out the value of the “outdoor 
economy” to Shropshire.  Mr Carr commented that this may fit with a piece of work 
the Ramblers Association was carrying out and that he would look into this further.  
Mrs Robins commented that The British Horse Society had done a lot of work with 
respect to the contribution of horse riding to the local economy.

 
31.4 The Chair thanked the Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager and her team for 

all the work that they had done.

32 Proposal to change the LAF to the Shropshire's Great Outdoors Strategy 
Board 

32.1 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager advised Members that it was 
proposed to change the LAF to create the Shropshire Great Outdoors Strategy 
Board.  She stated that the Strategy Board would take on the role of the LAF as 
well as having a wider role and that the membership would comprise of 
representatives of user groups, landowners and occupiers, Council representatives, 
other organisations with relevant interests as well as individuals with specific 
expertise which may be of use to the Board.

32.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager stated that it was proposed that 
there would be a number of sub groups made up of members of the Strategy Board 
and that these groups would be tasked to look at specific topics such as fund 
raising and income generation.

32.3 Several Members expressed broad support for the proposals and stated that it was 
an opportunity to work in a different way.



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 20 October 2016

3

32.4 Mrs Robins expressed concern that the proposals would move the LAF away from 
its original aims, and suggested that the Strategy Board could work alongside the 
existing LAF.  She also stated that legislation stated that the membership of the 
LAF was drawn from individuals rather than representatives of organisations as 
stated in the proposals. 

32.5 After further discussion it was RESOLVED:

That the proposals should be progressed and a draft constitution be brought to the 
next meeting of LAF for approval (4 votes for the proposition and 3 abstentions)

33 Ploughing and Cropping update 

33.1 Members received a presentation from the Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader 
(copy attached to the signed minutes) which gave an update on the ploughing and 
cropping campaign held in 2016.

33.2 The Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader advised members that in March letters 
had been sent to Landowners who had not reinstated rights of way after cropping or 
ploughing and that the majority of these landowners had been in the north of the 
County, and that these letters had resulted in approximately 50% of the paths being 
reinstated or partially reinstated, and that further letters had been sent out in May 
and June where routes were not reinstated satisfactorily.  She stated that further 
inspections were carried out and thanked volunteers who had undertaken the 
inspections.  

33.3 The Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader advised Members that six legal notices 
had been served and that in five cases immediate action was taken to resolve 
issues.

33.4 Members congratulated the Mapping & Enforcement Team Leader on what had 
been a very successful campaign. 

34 Shropshire Way Main Route 

34.1 Mr Carr advised the meeting that the consultation into the preferred main route for 
the Shropshire Way had been concluded and that the preferred route was a figure 
of eight with Shrewsbury at its centre.

34.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager informed Members that new way 
markers for the main route would be needed and that to avoid confusion existing 
way markers would need to be removed.

35 Items for Information/Update, Feedback from other Forums and Future 
meetings 

35.1 The Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader advised that a code of good practice 
for shooting over rights of way had been developed and was being circulated to 
members of the CLA, BASC and NFU.



Minutes of Shropshire Local Access Forum held on 20 October 2016

4

35.2 The Outdoor Partnerships Enterprise Manager advised the meeting that a proposal 
was being developed to change the way the AONB was managed by setting up a 
Conservation Board which would work independently of the Council.

35.3 Members received and noted the following: -

The minutes of the following meetings:

(i) Central Walking Forum
(ii) North Walking Forum
(iii) South Walking Forum
(iv) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum 8 February 2016 
(v) Shropshire Riding and Carriage Driving Forum 6 June 2016

35.4 Mrs Robins commented that there was no way of identifying land with higher 
access rights on maps.  The Mapping and Enforcement Team Leader agreed to 
seek clarification from Natural England

35.5 Mr Carr advised Members that Telford & Wrekin Council had finally put in place 
funding for the production of a definitive map.

35.6 Mr Carr informed Members that the owners of Weston Wood which was the subject 
of a bridleway claim and a number of other issues were putting in place a woodland 
management plan.

 
35.7 Members were reminded that the next meeting would be held at 10.00am on 

Thursday, 19 January 2017

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


